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MOFFETT FIELD
SSIC NO. 5090.3

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON

NAS MOFFETT FIELD
DRAFt PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INSPECTION

FIELD INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

AUGUST 6, 1993

This reportpresentspoint-by-po'mtresponsesto regulatoryagency comments on the "Draft

PreliminaryAssessment/Site Inspection(PA/SI) Field InvestigationWork Plan"preparedJune 14,

1993 by PRC EnvironmentalManagement,Inc. (PRC) for Naval Air Station (NAS) Moffett Field,

California. Mr. Michael Gill of the U.S EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (EPA) submitted

comments in a letterdatedJuly 9, 1993. Ms. Elizabeth Adamsof the CaliforniaRegional Water

Quality ControlBoard, SanFrancisco Bay Region (RWQCB),submittedcomments in a letter dated

July 8, 1993.

In additionto these comments, furthermodificationsto the work plan were agreedupon duringa

meeting on July 23, 1993 involving the Navy, EPA, andRWQCB. These modificationswere

summarized by Mr. Michael Gill in meetingminutes datedJuly 26, 1993 and are included for

completeness in this documentafter Mr. Gill's written comments. The title of the draftfinal

submittalof this field work plan has been changed from PA/SI to the "AdditionalInvestigations of

InferredSources"to more accuratelyreflect the focus of the investigation.

COMMENTS FROM MR, MICHAEL GILL. EPA

General Comments

CommentNumber1. EPA'sreviewindicatesthatthis documentdoesnotadequatelyaddressthe

objectiveof the PA/SIfor the potentialsourceareas. Also, outof 52

buildingsof interest,morethan half havebeendiscountedas potential

sources. Documentationof the datausedto eliminatethese sites is not

includedin the workplanto enablesufficientevaluationof these

recommendations.



\

Response: Table 1 has been expanded to include additional data source references,

and locations of groundwater monitoring wells cited in Table 1 have been

added to Plate I. These additional data further support the decisions

presented in Table 1. Also, please refer to the response to specific comment

2.

CommentNumber2. A finalworkplanis scheduledto be completedon July19, 1993for the

remaining18buildings(potentialsourceareas). Themobilizationof field

activitiesis scheduledforthe sameday. Thisdateis notrealistic. Itdoes

notallowfor timenecessaryforsite walksin these areasor for the

considerationof regulatoryagencycomments.

Response: Section ZO of the workplan has beenmodifiedto indicatethe schedule

establishedduring theJuly 23, 1993meeting. Field activitiesare scheduled

to beginon August23, 1993. To allowfor adequatetimefor task

completionand realizingthatfield activitiesseldomproceed without

unforeseendelays, Section4.1 has beenmodifiedto indicatethat the goal

willbe to completethe inspectionsbefore thefield work begins.

S__eific Comments

Comment Number 1. Section 2.0. Pa_e 3. Last Paragraph. The text refers to "preliminarymass

allocation calculations"that "suggest a very small percentageof

contaminationis attributableto unidentifiedNavy sources." A reference

documentfor these calculationsis not provided. Please cite the reference

document.

Response: The calculationswereoriginallypresentedduringa meetingbetweenthe

Navy and the regulatoryagencieson October5, 1992. The same

calculationsalso were includedin a memorandumsent to the regulatory

agencieson July 27, 1993.
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CommentNumber2. Section4.1. Page8. Paraffaph2. Outof 52 buildingsof interest,more

_p, thanhalfhavebeendiscountedby the Navyas potentialsources;however,

the onlyexplanationofferedfor theserecommendationsis the generic

descriptionintheprecedingparagraph(page8, paragraph1)for screening

proceduresand,in somecases,a well numberin column7 of Table1. It is

recommendedthatthe followingsupportinginformationbe used tojustify

the results:

distance of groundwatermonitoringwells from specific potential
sources,

directionof groundwaterflow,

dates of groundwateranalytical results, and

analytical results from soil sampling.

Response: Because the building selection criteria used by Harding Lawson Associates

(HLA) were very general (primary criteria included only the building name

and its location above the regional plume), it is not unexpected that no

further action is recommendedfor many of the buildings. Locations of

groundwater monitoring wells discussed in Table 1 have been added to

Plate 1. Consequently, distances between specific monitoring wells and

buildings of interest can be measured on Plate 1. Plate 1 has also been

modified to indicate the direction of regional groundwater flow in the A1

aquifer zone. Similarly, Table 1 has been expanded to include the data

references cited for each building of interest. These references contain the

dates of the groundwater analytical results. Most of the data cited in Table

1 are from groundwater samples collected during August and September

1992 OaRCand Montgomery 1993).

As discussed in the July 23, 1993 meeting, soil analytical results were not

used in the evaluation presented in Table l for two reasons. First, very few

soil samples were collected near the buildings of interest. Second, because

the subsurface sediments at NAS Moffett Field are highly heterogeneous,
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soil analytical results do not provide reliable indications of contaminant

distribution. The subsurface soil contaminant distribution depends heavily

on the grain size and organic content of subsurface soils. These two

properties are highly variable at NA$ Moffett Field. Consequently, soil

analytical results are not effective indicators of the extent of subsurface soil

contamination.

CommentNumber 3. The Navy has not refutednor referenced any of the specific analytical data

used by HLA (May 17, 1993) to name the specific source areas. An

example of this is Building6, where HLA cites fall 1992 analyses indicating

a "six- to nine-fold increase in the trichloroethene(TCE) concentrations."

Previousdocumentationis availablethat provides analytical datafor storm

and sanitarysewer sampling which the Navy has not considered in their

recommendations.

Response: Thisfield work plan does not include specific responses to all allegations

made by HLA in the August 1992 and May 1993 reports. The Navy's

general technical responses to HLA's inferred source issues were presented

in a letterfrom Mr. Gilbert Rivera of the Navy to Ms. Roberta Blank of

EPA dated March 9, 1993. Analytical resultsfrom storm sewer samples

were considered in the evaluation presented in Table 1. Information from

storm sewer samples presented in a 1986 study (ERM and AR 1986) was

used to help characterize several buildings (for example, Buildings 292,

438, 535, and 544).

CommentNumber4. Table1. The commentsthatfollow are presentedbybuildingnumber.

Building1. Pleasedescribewhatadditionalinvestigationis to be

performed. Basedonhistoricalsolventusagein hangarsat navalair

stations,Hangar1 is a probablesourceof solventcontaminationin

groundwaterbeneathanddowngradientof Hangar 1. However,no source

controlwellsare currentlyproposedin the vicinityof this area.



Response: Additional investigation of petroleum contamination resultingfrom

operations at twofueling pits inside Hangar 1 is planned for late 1993 or

early 1994. Contaminant concentrations measured in groundwater samples

collected from three monitoring wells immediately downgradient from

Hangar 1 do not indicate that it is a source of chlorinated volatile organic

compound (VOC) contamination. TCE concentrations measured in samples

from wells W9-43, W29-5, and WU4-8 during August 1992 were <2,

< 100, and 7 micrograms per liter (izg/L). The TCE concentration in the

regional VOCplume in the A1 aquifer zone in the vicinity of Hangar 1

rangesfrom 100 to 1,000 lzg/L. The low TCE concentrations measured in

samples from wells W9-43, W29-5, and WU4-8 are consistent with

concentrations that would be expected near the edge of the regional plume.

Building 6. This buildingshould be includedalong with Buildings29 and

31 as a possible source areaof fuel or solvent contaminationin the

ExpandedSite 9 Area. Although it is unclearwhether the southwest

portionof the ExpandedSite 9 Area is a source area, it is not unreasonable

_, to groupall of the Navy's perceived Site 9 point sources into one Expanded

Site 9 Area. It appearsthat both the regional plume and Navy sources

within the Expanded Site9 Area may be responsiblefor the TCE

contamination in the ExpandedSite 9 Area.

Response: TCE concentrations in the AI zone groundwater do not increase

significantly downgradientfrom Building 6. The TCE concentration

measured in a groundwater sample collected from well W9-35 is

approximately the same as the TCE concentration in the groundwater of the

regional VOC plume in this area. Therefore, Building 6 was not

recommended for additional action. However, because Building 6 is close

to Building 88 (_mmediatelyacross Wescoat Road), the groundwater in the

A1 aquifer zone beneath Building 6 will be extracted and treated as part of

the Site 9 source control measure and the west-side aquifers long-term



source remediation. Groundwater extraction from well W946 will affect

groundwater in the vicinity of Building 6 as well as Building 88.

B_lildings17/19 Area. These buildings are presentlynot included in Table

1. Please provide datato verify whether elevated levels of TCE

(Middlefield-Ellis-Whisman[MEW] HydroPunch® sampleHP89-13 detected

a level of 1,740 pg/L) originate from a source in the Building 17/19 areaor

from a regional plume.

Response: Table 1 has been expanded to include Building 19, the Bachelor Enlisted

Quarters, to incorporate this inferred source area. Compared to TCE

values at neighboring locations, the concentration measured at Navy

HydroPunch®location HP89-13 (PRC and JMM 1991) is consistent with the

regional plume. The TCE concentration measured in sample HP89-13,

1,740 pg/L, is in the same range as that detected in a sample from well

W89-9 (980 lzg/L).

Buil_iing48 Area. Thisbuildingis presentlynot includedin Table 1. The

Navyhas statedthatit believesthat TCEconcentrationsdetectedin the A1

permeablezone in the vicinityof the Building48 area are attributedto the

"upwardverticalleakage"of elevatedTCEconcentrationsfrom the A2

permeablezone. Additionalgeophysicaldatashouldbe collected(cross

sectionsandchannelmapsextendingfromsouthof Highway101through

the Building48 area)to confu'mthe "preferredmigrationpathway"or

ALIA2verticalgradienttheory.

Response: Table1 has beenexpandedto includeBuilding48, the Chaplain'sOffice

and Day Care Center,to incorporatethis inferred sourcearea. Thereis no

currentchemicaluse at this buildingand no indicationof an impactto the

regionalVOCplume. The TCEconcentrationmeasuredin a samplefrom

well W89-5,230_tg/L,is consistentwith the valuesdetected in the regional

plume in this area. Thisarea has beenevaluatedby the Navy in thepast,



during the Inferred Sources 8 and 9 investigation (PRC and JMM 1991).

The conclusion reached during this previous investigation also was that no
contaminant sources were present in the area.

Twoobservationssupportthe hypothesisthat contaminationin theA1

aquiferzone in the Building48 areamay be causedby upward migration

from the underlyingA2 zone. First, the TCEconcentrationsin the A2

aquiferzone upgradientfrom theBuilding48 area are high currently(about

4,000 i_g/Lin well12B1),and havebeenmuch higherhistorically (41,000

i_g/Lat well 12B1). Second,upwardgradientshave beenconsistently

measuredin At/A2 zone wellpairs in this area (W89-2/W89-12and W89-

1/W89:11). Hydrographsfor thesewellsare includedin the "August1992

Final QuarterlyReport" (PRCand Montgomery1993). Becausenone of the

datafor theBuilding48 area indicatethepresence of a contaminantsource,

the Navybelievesthat the expenseinvolvedin collectingadditional

stratigraphicdata andperformingaquifertests tofurther validate the

verticalleakagehypothesisis not warranted.

Buildin288. Building88 is a sourceof VOC contamination. BecauseTCE

is a knowndegradationproductof tetrachloroethene(PCE), Buildirlg88 can

be considereda source of TCE contaminationdetectednorth of Building88.

The Navyshouldbe responsiblefor remediatingTCE contaminated

groundwaterin the vicinityof Building88.

Response: The NavyrecognizesBuilding88 as a sourceof PCE contaminationand

plans to extractand treat groundwaterfrom the vicinityof Building88 as

part of the Site 9 sourcecontrolmeasureand the west-sideaquiferslong-

termsourceremediation. Groundwaterextractionis not selectivefor

individualcontaminants. Therefore,theNavy also will be remediatingTCE

contaminatedgroundwaterin the vicinityof Building88.
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Buildings 123. 127. 144 (ExvandedSite 8 Areal The National Aeronautics

andSpace Administration(NASA) recently installedand sampled six well

clusters in this areaand TCE concentrationsranging from 1.9 to 250 #g/L

were detected. Based on these recent data, it does not appearthat the

regional plume is truncatedto the north of the Expanded Site 9 Area.

However, no datahave been presented to confirm whetherpreferred sand

channelsexist between the Expanded Site 9 Area and the ExpandedSite 8

Area. Channelmaps and geologic cross sections extending from the

ExpandedSite 9 Area up throughand northof the ExpandedSite 8 Area

(around the Building 144 area) should be prepared andexamined to

investigate the possible existence of permeablemigrationpathways. (Does

NASA have any stratigraphymaps availablefrom their investigation?)

Also, it appearsthat a source of TCE contaminationmay exist in the

vicinity of well 11M04A. But insufficient soil and groundwaterdata exist

near the drum storage area; additionalsampling should be done.

Response: The Navy concurs that, based on data recently collected by NASA, the

regional VOC plume should not be truncated immediately north of the Site 9
area. Sand channel maps extending through the area between Sites 8 and 9

were prepared before NASA installed wells in this area (PRC 1993). These

maps were used, in part, to select the locations of NASA's wells and the

interpretation presented on the maps was confirmed by the results of the

drilling activities. The Navy is not aware of NASA's plans to present

stratigraphic information resultingfrom the recent drilling operations.

Soil borings SBSI-4 through SBSI-7 and well WSI-4 are proposed in the

work plan to further investigate contamination in the Site 8 area (refer to

Sections 4.4.1 and 4.5.1). Soil borings SBSI-5 through SBSI-7 are

specifically intended to characterize shallow soil contamination that may

have been caused by drum storage at Site 8.
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Buildings 146. 544. It is unclearwhetherthe TCE concentrationsdetected

_m, in the South Gate Area are attributedto a Navy source or are the result of

migrationfrom the MEW site. Based on availabledata, the presenceof a

permeablemigrationpathway couldnot be verified. Channelmaps

presented in Navy documentsdo not extend south of Highway 101.

Additionalsamplingof upgradientanddowngradientwells with screened

intervals located within the same aquiferand same approximateelevations is

recommended. Channelmaps shouldbe presented that extend from south

of Highway 101 throughthe South Gate Area.

Response: As discussed in Sections 4.4.1 and 4.5.1, the investigation in the

transportation yard is intended to evaluate whether contamination in the A1

zone groundwater in this area is caused by a local or upgradient source.

Cone penetrometer tests (CPT) will be used to characterize the subsurface

stratigraphy and HydroPunch®samples and samples from groundwater

monitoring wells (specifically, wells WSI-I and WSI-2) will be used to

evaluate the extent of groundwater contamination in the AI aquifer zone.

_D, The channel maps in the transportation yard area will be updated to

incorporate the results of the investigation. However, continuation of these

maps south of U.S. Highway 101 will be undertaken only if essential to the

stratigraphic interpretation.

Buildings467. 505. 555. Because a former auto hobby shop would

probably have a chemical use history as a vehicle maintenance and repair

area, this area should be considereda potential source area. Although

observed TCE levels in nearby upgradientand downgradientwells may be

consistent with the regionalplume, no well data downgradientof well 82A

were availableto supportthe Navy's conclusion that TCE concentrations

detected in well 82A are a resultof the regional TCE plume.

Response: Wells W9-38 and W9-16 are both downgradientfrom well 82A and the

former auto hobby shop area. Groundwater samples collected in August



1992 indicated TCE concentrations of 2,700 l_g/L in the sample from well

W9-38 and 140 pg/L in the samplefrom well W9-16. The TCE

concentration measured in a samplefrom well 82A was 2,500 l_g/L. The

concentrations measured at wells 82A and W9-38 are similar; the

concentration measured at well W9-16 is an order of magnitude lower than

that measured at well 82A. Therefore, the Navy does not believe that the

data indicate an impact to the regional plume or that the former auto hobby

shop area is a source to the regional plume. Table 1 has been modified to

indicate that Buildings 467 and 505 were removed during 1974 to 1975.

Building543. Providemoredetailon thedatapresentedin the reference

for this building(PRC& JMM)to verifythat the TCE source existsin the

upgradientA2 aquifer.

Response: This area has been evaluated by the Navy in the past, during the Inferred

Sources 8 and 9 investigation (PRC and JMM 1991). This investigation

included an extensive sotI gas survey, CPTs and HydroPunch®sampling,

soil borings and monitoring well installation, and interviews with base

personnel. Interviews revealed that organic solvents were not used or

disposed of in Building 543. The soil gas survey did not indicate any

elevated concentrations or a consistent pattern of detections that would

suggest a source. Furthermore, the TCE concentration measured in a

groundwater sample collected from downgradient well 75A (130 ILg/L)is

consistent with the concentrations in the regional plume in this area. Also,

please refer to the responsefor Building 48for additional discussion of this

general area.

CommentNumber5. Section4.1. Page20. TopParaffaph. The Navyindicatesthat the results

of the 18sitewalkthroughsand possibleresultingrecommendationsfor

furtheractionwill be conductedbefore the PA/SI work plan is finalized.

This is makingscheduleassumptionsthat may make adequatetask

completionimpossible.



Response: Section 7.0 of the work plan has been modified to indicate the schedule

established during the July 23, 1993 meeting. To allow for adequate time

for task completion and realizing thatfield activities seldom proceed without

unforeseen delays, Section 4.1 has been modified to indicate that the goal

will be to complete the inspections before the field work begins.

CommentNumber6. Section4.4. Page22. Paragraph3. A referenceis madeto preliminary

subsurfacemapsthatwere usedby the Navy to locatesandandgravel

channelsin the A1 zonesediments.In the finalworkplan, a reference

documentforthesemapsshouldbe cited.

Response: Section 4.4 has been modified to include the reference for the channel zone

maps.

CommentNumber 7. Section 4.5.2. Page 28. Para_ra_Dh3. It is consideredimpracticalfor any

well that does not rechargeto within 80 percentwithin 1 hour to be purged

of three well volumes. The correctprocedure, for any well that does not

rechargeto within 80 percent within 1 hour, according to Section 10.3, step

four (page67) of the "Final Field SamplingPlan" (July 1, 1992), is to bail

the well dry and then sample after 80 percent recharge has occurred.

Please make this correction in Section 4.5.2.

Response: Section 4.5.2 has been modified to be consistent with the well development

procedures described in Section 9.3.1.3 of the basewide field sampling plan

(PRC and JMM 1992). For wells that recharge slowly, the procedures

include additional surging and, if recharge remains slow, bailing the well to

dryness three times. Sampling of slow recharging wells willfollow the

procedures described in Section 10.3 of the basewide field sampling plan,

as noted in the comment.

Comment Number 8. Section 7,0, Page 37. Param'avh3. The Navy shows that a tentative

schedule for field activitycalls for mobilizationon July 19-20, 1993. This
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seems to assumethatno modificationswill be necessaryto the final field

work plan. Based on commentnumber5 above, mobilizationof field

activities shouldnot be scheduled until specific time has been allowed for

technical review of additionalrecommendations.

Response: Section ZO of the workplan has beenmodifiedto indicatethe schedule

establishedduringtheJuly 23, 1993meeting.

.F_41itorialComments

Comment Number 1. Section 4.1. Page 8. Paragraph2. The text indicatesthat "no further

action" is recommendedfor 26 of the buildings of interest; Table 1 lists

only 24 buildings with recommendationsof "no further action." Please

clarify the correct numberof buildings.

Response: Section4.1 and Table1 have beencorrectedto indicatethe samenumberof

buildingsthatare recommendedfor nofurther action. Thedraflfinal

versionof the workplan now indicatesthat 28 of 54 buildingsare

recommendedfor nofurther action.

Comment Number 2. Section 4.1. Pa_e 8. ParaeraDh2. The Navy lists 17 buildings of interest

scheduled for "site walkthrough." Building 146 has been omitted from this

list, however, on page 20 (paragraph1), the total buildingshas been

corrected to 18. Please clarify this discrepancy.

Response: Becausea walkthroughinspectionhad alreadybeen conductedat Building

146 pSECDonohue1993),the Building146 entry in Table1 in the draft

version was incorrect. However,becauseHangar I was also includedfor a

site walkthroughinspection,the total numberof inspectionsshouldhave

been listedas 18 onpage 8 of the drafl version. Table1 and Section 4.1

havebeen modifiedto indicate18 site wallahroughinspections(17 by PRC

and MontgomeryWatsonand one by TetraTech, Inc.).



ModificationsFromTheJuly 23. 1993Meetine

_w' 1. The Navywill enlargethe report'sTable1to includeadditionalreferences

thatjustifytheirpositiononinferredsources.

/

Response: Table1 has beenexpandedto includemorereferencessupportingthe

proposedrecommendationsfor further action.

2. Thedocument'snamewill be changedto "AdditionalInvestigationof

InferredSourcesFieldWork Plan"in order to betterdefineits purpose.

Response: Thedocumenttitlehas been changedaccordingly.

3. Thesebuildingswillrequirefurtherinvestigation:

a. Buildings123, 127, 144(ExpandedSite 8 Area)
b. Buildings146,544 (TransportationYard)

Response: The Navyconcursthat the transportationyard and Site 8 areasrequire

further investigation.

4. Site9 is definedassourcecontrolwells for Buildings29, 31, and88

(Building88 andthe oldfuel farm)in the A1 aquifer.

Response: Thiscommentis notedbut does not causeany changesto thefield work

plan.

5. Schedule for relatedwork is as follows:

Draft final documentdue 8/9/93
Regulatoryagency comments due 8/23/93
Field work starts8/23/93
Final documentdue 9/10/93

Response." SectionZO hasbeenmodifiedto reflectthe new schedule.
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COMMENTS FROM MS. ELIZABETH ADAMS, RWQ(_B

V
_,eneral Comments

Comment Number 1. Though the PA/SI Work Plan Screening Flow Chart (Figure 2) is easy to

understand and seems appropriatefor the project, the following Table 1, in

which further action is determined needs more detail. Are all the wells

listed in the table screened in the A1 aquifer, or do they representdifferent

saturatedzones? What are the concentrations of the contaminants of

concern in these monitoring wells and where are the wells located? A map

referencingthe specific buildingslisted in Table 1, plus the monitoring well

locations would be helpful in following the Navy's evaluationof the sites.

Though Table 1 lists almost every site as having no groundwaterimpact,

sometimes no furtheraction is recommended,and other times furtheraction

is recommended. The logic behind these decisions, and what constitutes

"impact"in the screening process needs to be clarified.

Response: Table 1 has been modified to indicate that all the listed wells are screened

in the A1 aquifer zone. Table 1 also has been expanded to include the data

references for each building. These references provide the contaminant

concentrations for groundwater samples collected from the wells listed in

Table 1. Plate I has been modified to indicate the locations of all the wells

discussed on Table 1. References to additional investigations that are not

related to this study have been removedfrom Table 1. Section 4.1 also has

been modified to more clearly describe the screening process. As discussed

in the July 23, 1993 meeting, the primary criterion in assessing impact to

groundwater was a change in TCE concentration of greater than one order

of magnitude between upgradient and downgradient wells.

CommentNumber2. This workplan is specificallydesignedto addressMEW'sconcernwith

potentialsourceareaswhichmaybe contributingto theregionalplume.

Haveall the inferredsourcesproposedby the MEWcompaniesbeen



. addressedin this work plan? It is importantto include all the areas in the

screening processto help move the projectbeyond this issue.

Response: Table I has been expanded to include Buildings 19 and 48 to incorporate

the inferred source areas at these locations. With these additions, the work

plan considers all the potential source areas identified by the MEW

companies.

CommentNumber3. Ingeneral,if furtherworkis recommendedin an areawhichmaybe

adjacentto a knownplumeor areaof concernthatcontainscontaminants

otherthanTCE,suchas petroleum-relatedcontaminants,metals,pesticides,

or polychlorinatedbiphenyls(PCB),pleaseincludeanalyseswhichwould

addressthese additionalpotentialcontaminants.Since the fieldworkis

goingto occuraspartof this PA/SIeffort, it wouldbe morecosteffective

to samplefor all potentialcontaminantsof concernin orderto augment

existingdatawhichmayapplyto othersiteswithin the area.

Response: Sampling in the transportation yard area will include petroleum-related

contaminants in addition to VOCs. In addition, subsurface soils around

Building 251 in the transportation yard area were sampled for VOCs,

pesticides, herbicides, dioxins, and furans but no detections of these

compounds were measured (Geo/Resource 1986). Because there are no

data to suggest other contaminants may be present and because a

comprehensive analytical program would result in a significant increase in

analytical expenses, the Navy believes that the analytical program should

remain as presented in the work plan. Additional analytes may be added if

field observations (for example, observation of buried batteries or metal

shavings or transformer oils likely to contain PCBs) indicate that it is

necessary.



Specific Comments

Comment Number 1. Pa_e 2. Param'aDh3. This paragraphstates that the PA/SI will address

only VOC relatedcontaminants. Please see comments above which request

that if investigationsare going to occur in areas in close proximity or

downgradientof other sites which show contaminationother than VOCs,

that the appropriateanalysisbe run.

Response: Please refer to the response to general comment 3.

Comment Number 2. Paees 2 and3. Param'aph4. Please clarify how it will be determined

whether or not a potentialrelease or inferredsource will have a significant

impacton the groundwater?

Response: Section 4.1 has been modified to indicate that the primary criterion in

assessing impact to groundwater is a change in TCE concentration of

greater than one order of magnitude between upgradient and downgradient

wells.

CommentNumber 3. Table 1. Note comments in the general comments section. Why wouldn't

fuel storage buildings431 and 432 have had a past or currentuse of

petroleum products? Why are these categories empty?

Response: "Buildings" 431 and 432 are not actual buildings, but instead are double-

walled underground storage tanks that were installed in about 1986. For

completeness, Table 1 has been modified to indicate the past and current

use of these tanks for storage of petroleum products (motor vehicle

gasoline).

Comment Number 4. Fiaure 3. Where is Building258? There shouldbe soil or groundwater

samplingaround Buildings251 and383, especially downgradient, to

determineif the buildings are a source. What potential source is being

addressedby the placementof proposed well location WSI-I?



Response: Figure 3 has been modified to indicate the location of Building 258

_, (immediately south of Building 146). Existing wells W60-1 and W60-2 and

proposed well WSI-3 are intended to evaluate potential groundwater

contamination from Building 251. Existing well 74A monitors the

groundwater downgradientfrom Building 383. Proposed well WSI-1 is

intended to characterize contaminant concentrations entering the

transportation yard area from upgradient sources.

CommentNumber5. Page22. Section4.4. Howmanyboreholeswill be drilledto correlatethe

CPTresults?Be surethere areenoughto substantiatethe CPTfindings.

Response: Two of thefour proposed boreholes (SBSI-1 and $BSI-2) will be drilled

adjacent to CPTsfor correlation. These two borings, together with

experience gathered from analysis of more than 15 other borehole/CPT

pairs already drilled at NAS Moffett Field, will help when comparing CPT

and soil boring results to interpret the subsurface stratigraphy.

_, CommentNumber6. Page23, Section4,4.1. Howare the proposedsoil boringsnotatedon

Figure3? Pleaseclarifytheirlocations.

Response: The legendsof Figures3 and 4 have beenmodifiedto more clearlyindicate

the locationsof proposedsoil boringsand groundwatermonitoringwells.

Comment Number 7. Page 24. Section 4.4.3. The sampling points in boreholes andmonitoring

well installationsmay vary dependingon the depth to the saturatedzones.

Please describe the intent of the samplingpoints in terms of saturatedversus

unsaturatedzones, as well as by estimateddepths below groundsurface.

All borings and monitoringwell installationsshould have representative

samples collected for analysis from both the saturated and unsaturated

zones.



Response: Section 4.4.3 discusses the rationalefor the sample depth selection. For the L

soil borings at the transportation yard (SBSI-I through SBSI-3), samples
V

collected at 1, 5, and lOfeet below land surface (BLS) are intended to

characterize the unsaturated zone and the sample collected at approximately

25 feet BLS is intended to represent the well screen interval in the saturated

zone. The same rationale applies for SBSI-4 at Site 8. For the other three

soil borings at Site 8 (SBSI-5 through SBSI-7), samples collected at I and 4

feet BLS are intended to characterize the unsaturated zone and the sample

collected at 8feet BLS is intended to represent the saturated zone. In all

cases, the location of the saturated zone sample will be adjusted according

to field observations of saturation conditions.

CommentNumber8. Table2. Pleaseincludereasonsfor excludingtotalpetroleumhydrocarbons

(TPH)analysisforboringsSBSI-5throughSBSI-7. Thedrumstoragearea

whichtheseboreholesaddressmayhavestoredpetroleumproductsat some

pointin the past.

Response: Sampling in the Site 8 area is intended to focus on VOC contamination.

Consequently, Table 2 has been modified to remove the samples listedfor

TPH analysis that were incorrectly included with boring SBSI-4.

Comment Number 9. Page 29. Section 4.6.1. Please include sampling for benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene, andxylenes (BTEX) for groundwatersamples collected

downgradientfrom suspectedpetroleumcontaminatedareas.

Response: All the groundwater samples collected from the transportation yard area

will be analyzedfor VOCs. This analysis measures the concentrations of

BTEX constituents. Samples collected from monitoring wells will also be

analyzedfor TPHpurgeable as gasoline which provides an additional

measurement of BTEX constituent concentrations.
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